
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 30 JUL 2024

R1 30 Jul 2024 | Goodwood | CORAL CHESTERFIELD CUP HANDICAP
Distance: 1991m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP100,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 723465
	 2	 100611
	 3	 031117
	 4	 555100
	 5	 281364
	 6	 131500
	 7	 214505
	 8	 051369
	 9	 343010
	10	 267000
	11	 150248
	12	 031103
	13	 405141
	14	 217481
	15	 101400
	16	 729489
	17	 430032
	18	 201507

SIR BUSKER (IRE)
ENFJAAR (IRE)
OUZO
TEUMESSIAS FOX (IRE)
MAX MAYHEM
REAL GAIN (IRE)
TRACK OF TIME (FR)
DUAL IDENTITY (IRE)
AERION POWER (IRE)
KILLYBEGS WARRIOR (IRE)
TAKE HEART (IRE)
TONY MONTANA
WADACRE GOMEZ
BYSTANDER (IRE)
CRACK SHOT
KING’S CODE
STAY WELL
LOYAL TOUCH (IRE)

62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
60
60
59.5
59
59
59
58
57.5
57.5
56.5
56
56
56
56

16
13
4
9
11
10
17
3
15
6
18
12
14
1
2
8
5
7

BRANDON WILKIE  2.5 
J CROWLEY
S OSBORNE
O MURPHY
K SHOEMARK
JAMES DOYLE
ROSSA RYAN
C SHEPHERD
R L MOORE
K STOTT
B M COEN
DAVID EGAN
W BUICK
C LEE
J P SPENCER
S D BOWEN  1.5 
H DOYLE
VINCENT C Y HO

W KNIGHT
R VARIAN
J OSBORNE
A BALDING
H KOBEISSI
R HUGHES
I WILLIAMS
W KNIGHT
SIR M STOUTE
C JOHNSTON
J P MURTAGH
M BELL
C JOHNSTON
K R BURKE
E WALKER
P EVANS
H MORRISON
C JOHNSTON

8
4
8
5
6
4
4
6
6
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
6
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE

105
105
105
104
99
99
98
97
97
97
95
94
93
91
90
90
90
90

	49-�6�-11-5
	 7-�4�-0-0
	39-�7�-5-4
	20-�4�-2-2
	22-�4�-3-3
	 7-�3�-0-1
	10-�3�-2-0
	32-�5�-5-5
	18-�4�-2-3
	23-�3�-1-4
	 9-�2�-2-1
	12-�3�-1-3
	23-�7�-3-2
	 8-�3�-1-0
	10-�3�-1-0
	26-�7�-2-4
	24-�3�-4-3
	20-�4�-3-2

$562,713
$127,505
$231,373
$75,654
$180,472
$29,420
$66,165
$115,751
$66,353
$159,658
$32,511
$65,166
$70,879
$35,122
$41,301
$84,430
$72,038
$52,080

	7-�1�-1-2
	2-�2�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-0
	7-�2�-2-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	5-�2�-0-0
	15-�4�-4-2
	4-�0�-1-1
	11-�1�-0-1
	5-�1�-2-0
	8-�3�-0-3
	15-�6�-0-2
	5-�2�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-2-0
	10-�1�-2-2
	12-�2�-3-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 SIR BUSKER (IRE) Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 16 Total: 49-6-11-5 Prize Money: $562,713
Jockey: Brandon Wilkie (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 20-2-5-3 Track: 4-1-2-0

8yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Firm: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-2
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Street kitty (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 32-4-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 16-2-3-2 Last Win: 23/07/22 (738 Days)
Owner: Kennet Valley Syndicates Xi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 09Dec23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 2	 102	 [	 8]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $8.5	 To Catch A Thief	 2:17.10		  ........ 1¾...................not reach winner
3 of 13	 01Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 2	 100	 [	 7]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $--	 Penzance	 2:10.42		  ........ 2¼......................no impression
4 of 6	 25Jan24	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 2	 104	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 59	 $--	 Enemy	 2:23.45		  ........... 2..........no extra final 110 yards
6 of 11	 09Mar24	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 2	 95	 [	 3]	 Brandon Wilkie	 59.5	 $10	 Kingdom Come	 1:47.93		  ........ 3½...... no impression final furlong
5 of 14	 29Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 2	 94	 [	12]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $15	 Elegant Man	 2:10.71		  ........ 4¾...... kept on inside final furlong

2 ENFJAAR (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 13 Total: 7-4-0-0 Prize Money: $127,505
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 62.5 Good: 4-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Tesoro (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/07/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 15	 24Jun23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 88	 [	 9]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $--	 Age Of Kings	 1:26.93		  ........ 8¾............ weakened over 2f out
12 of 12	 30Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  H 	 2	 --	 [	12]	 J Crowley	 61	 $*4.3	Sparks Fly	 1:47.40		  ......... 50.......................pushed along
6 of 9	 04Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 2	 86	 [	 8]	 A Keeley	 57.5	 $3	 Positive Impact	 1:34.21		  ........ 5½...................... never a threat
1 of 8	 20Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 82	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 61.5	 $--	 Stay Well	 2:06.81		  ........ 1¾......................stayed on well
1 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 96	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 57.5	 $7.5	 Botanical	 2:09.66		  ........ 1¾................. ridden and ran on

3 OUZO Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 4 Total: 39-7-5-4 Prize Money: $231,373
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 62.5 Good: 28-5-4-3 Track: 3-0-0-1

8yo uk g Fav: 6-2-1-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Miss meltemi (IRE) J+H: 16-2-3-3 Turf: 35-7-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-0-1 Last Win: 16/02/24 (165 Days)
Owner: The Other Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 27Aug23	 GWO	turf	 1600	  S 	 2	 93	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 60	 $6	 Thunder Ball	 1:42.74		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on
1 of 7	 08Sep23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 98	 [	 4]	 S Osborne	 60	 $6.5	 Ouzo	 1:40.79		  ........... 1.......................... joined post
1 of 13	 12Jan24	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	11]	 A De Vries	 55.5	 $--	 Silent Film	 1:47.55		  .......... ½..............................Meydan
1 of 14	 16Feb24	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 2]	 S Osborne	 62	 $--	 Highbank	 1:48.79		  ........... 1..............................Meydan
7 of 15	 18Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 1	 89	 [	 5]	 S Osborne	 59.5	 $26	 Israr	 2:03.29		  ........ 9¼..................kept on one pace

4 TEUMESSIAS FOX (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 9 Total: 20-4-2-2 Prize Money: $75,654
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 62.5 Good: 20-4-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo ch ire g Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Princess serena (USA) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 12-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/01/24 (185 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 11Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  G 	 2	 95	 [	 9]	 C Hutchinson	 61.5	 $6	 Onesmoothoperator	 2:47.56		  ........ 3½.............stayed on same pace 
5 of 13	 01Jan24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 2	 95	 [	13]	 H Davies	 61	 $10	 Penzance	 2:10.42		  ........ 2¾..................never going pace 
1 of 9	 27Jan24	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 2	 105	 [	 9]	 C Hutchinson	 59.5	 $3.3	 Max Vega	 2:31.22		  ........ 3¼.............soon quickened clear
14 of 14	 29Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 2	 83	 [	 6]	 O Murphy	 61.5	 $5.5	 Elegant Man	 2:10.71		  ........ 9¾...................well beaten after
10 of 13	 13Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 79	 [	 2]	 J Bryan	 64.5	 $26	 Passion And Glory	 2:33.80		  ........ 9¼...................weakened 1f out
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5 MAX MAYHEM Trainer: H Kobeissi Barrier: 11 Total: 22-4-3-3 Prize Money: $180,472
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 60 Good: 11-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Firm: 3-1-1-1 Distance: 7-2-2-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Maybe grace (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 06/11/23 (267 Days)
Owner: NIBRAS RACING

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 12Aug23	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 --	 [	 4]	 T Hammer Hansen	 63.5	 $8.5	 Scampi	 2:34.14		  ...... 45¾............................. tailed off
1 of 12	 06Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 2	 102	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 62.5	 $--	 Andaleep	 2:22.56		  ........ 1¼.........................kept on well
3 of 14	 16Dec23	 DEA	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	13]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $--	 Goya Senora	 2:35.38		  ........ 2¾............................ Deauville
6 of 8	 08Jun24	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 75	 [	 2]	 B Sayette	 61	 $--	 Iron Lion	 2:35.94		  ........ 3¼......................no impression 
4 of 10	 06Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 2	 61	 [	 1]	 Jack Doughty	 62	 $17	 Persica	 2:10.00		  ...... 16¼................ ridden and kept on

6 REAL GAIN (IRE) Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 10 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $29,420
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 60 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Real me J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/09/23 (305 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 10Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 90	 [	 5]	 F Marsh	 61.5	 $*4.5	Florida	 1:39.10		  ........ 1¾.............ran on but not trouble
1 of 8	 29Sep23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 3	 98	 [	 7]	 F Marsh	 62	 $*4	 Island Bandit	 1:49.24		  ........ 5½.....................ran on strongly
5 of 9	 14Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  S 	 G3	 94	 [	 1]	 F Marsh	 57.5	 $6.5	 Highland Avenue	 1:50.35		  ........ 6¼...........................weakened
10 of 21	 20Apr24	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 81	 [	 2]	 F Marsh	 60.5	 $9.5	 Metal Merchant	 1:37.76		  ........... 9........................never nearer
28 of 29	 19Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 34	 [	29]	 W Buick	 58.5	 $--	 Wild Tiger	 1:38.20		  ...... 20½...........................weakened

7 TRACK OF TIME (FR) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 17 Total: 10-3-2-0 Prize Money: $66,165
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 59.5 Good: 8-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo chestnut fr g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: South sister J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/23 (229 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 14Dec23	 CHA	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	10]	 M Barzalona	 57	 $--	 Le Freinay	 1:38.56		  .......... ¾.............................Chantilly
4 of 12	 05Jan24	 MYD	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $--	 Local Dynasty	 2:00.07		  ........... 5..............................Meydan
5 of 13	 12Jan24	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	13]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $--	 Ouzo	 1:47.55		  ........ 5¾..............................Meydan
13 of 13	 15May24	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 --	 [	 4]	 J P Spencer	 62.5	 $19	 Crystal Delight	 2:32.25		  ...... 46¼.....................never on terms
5 of 10	 06Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 2	 60	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 63.5	 $26	 Persica	 2:10.00		  ...... 16¼................kept on same pace

8 DUAL IDENTITY (IRE) Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 3 Total: 32-5-5-5 Prize Money: $115,751
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 59 Good: 23-4-4-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 7-1-2-2 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-4-4-2
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Teide lady J+H: 5-0-1-1 Turf: 28-4-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-1 Last Win: 23/05/24 (68 Days)
Owner: Kennet Valley Syndicates Iv

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 23Apr24	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 80	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 58.5	 $6.5	 Crystal Delight	 2:07.33		  ........ 7¾...........................weakened
1 of 9	 23May24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 3	 97	 [	 3]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $7.5	 Magic Memories	 1:45.67		  ........ 1½......................stayed on well
3 of 15	 15Jun24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 91	 [	 3]	 N Callan	 62.5	 $--	 Two Tempting	 1:44.66		  ........Lnk.............. lost 2nd final strides
6 of 10	 06Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 2	 84	 [	 2]	 N Callan	 58.5	 $7.5	 Cicero’s Gift	 1:47.24		  ........ 2¼......... stayed on towards finish
9 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 80	 [	18]	 Brandon Wilkie	 54.5	 $--	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ........ 5¼....................... late headway

9 AERION POWER (IRE) Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 15 Total: 18-4-2-3 Prize Money: $66,353
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 59 Good: 14-2-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Applauded (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 16-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 02/06/24 (58 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 30	 21Jun23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 88	 [	21]	 H Davies	 54.5	 $--	 Jimi Hendrix	 1:39.48		  ........ 4¼..................kept on one pace
3 of 7	 08Sep23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 96	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $4	 Daysofourlives	 1:40.79		  ........... 1...............stayed on one pace
17 of 17	 16Apr24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 49	 [	11]	 R L Moore	 60	 $--	 Hafeet Alain	 1:37.36		  ...... 16½...................... always in rear
1 of 9	 02Jun24	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 97	 [	 9]	 S Osborne	 61.5	 $8.5	 Great Blasket	 1:46.95		  .......... ½.........................kept on well
19 of 29	 19Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 65	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 58	 $26	 Wild Tiger	 1:38.20		  ...... 10¼.....................never on terms

10 KILLYBEGS WARRIOR (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 6 Total: 23-3-1-4 Prize Money: $159,658
Jockey: K Stott WT: 59 Good: 19-3-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-0-1
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Alltherightmoves (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 20-3-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 14/07/23 (382 Days)
Owner: Mr M Doyle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 04May24	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 2	 95	 [	14]	 James Doyle	 62.5	 $12	 Liberty Lane	 1:50.76		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong
7 of 7	 10May24	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 94	 [	 7]	 David Egan	 63	 $6.5	 City Streak	 2:09.02		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong
13 of 13	 31May24	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 67	 [	 1]	 R Kingscote	 62	 $17	 Bolster	 2:12.07		  ...... 15¾.... well beaten from over 1f out
11 of 17	 14Jun24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 72	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 62	 $23	 Ron O	 2:13.42		  ...... 10¼...weakened inside final furlong
20 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 29	 [	15]	 B Garritty	 59	 $51	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ......... 27............ weakened over 2f out
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11 TAKE HEART (IRE) Trainer: J P Murtagh Barrier: 18 Total: 9-2-2-1 Prize Money: $32,511
Jockey: B M Coen WT: 58 Good: 6-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo grey ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Three hearts (USA) J+H: 6-2-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 27/08/23 (338 Days)
Owner: Team Valor International & Steven Rocc

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 22	 10Sep23	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	20]	 B M Coen	 56.5	 $*5.5	Crystal Black	 2:07.39		  ........ 3¼.............................. kept on
10 of 19	 18Mar24	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 S B Kelly	 57.5	 $11	 Chazzesmee	 1:52.90		  ........ 6¾..................kept on one pace
2 of 12	 26Apr24	 CRK	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 98	 [	 1]	 B M Coen	 63	 $--	 Nostringsattached	 2:17.21		  .......... ½...................held close home
4 of 10	 14Jun24	 CRK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	12]	 B M Coen	 62.5	 $4.5	 La Dame Blanche	 2:36.96		  ........ 1¼.......... no extra closing stages
8 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 82	 [	21]	 B M Coen	 56.5	 $--	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ........ 4¼.......................nearest finish

12 TONY MONTANA Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 12 Total: 12-3-1-3 Prize Money: $65,166
Jockey: David Egan WT: 57.5 Good: 10-3-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-0-3
Sire: Kingman Dam: Mischief making (USA) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 11-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/24 (66 Days)
Owner: Amo Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 07Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 3	 85	 [	 1]	 S M Levey	 61.5	 $9	 Daysofourlives	 2:02.36		  ........ 1½.................not match leaders
1 of 11	 09May24	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3	 91	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 60	 $9.5	 Loyal Touch	 2:10.29		  .......... ½................................ran on
1 of 11	 25May24	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 3	 93	 [	 7]	 F Marsh	 62	 $--	 Al Anoud	 2:07.69		  .......... ½........................ finished well
18 of 19	 21Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 --	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $--	 Crystal Black	 2:30.56		  ...... 36¼...........................weakened
3 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 84	 [	10]	 H Crouch	 55	 $34	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ........ 2¼......... stayed on towards finish

13 WADACRE GOMEZ Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 14 Total: 23-7-3-2 Prize Money: $70,879
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 15-5-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk h Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-6-0-2
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Wadacre gigi J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/24 (23 Days)
Owner: Wadacre Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 29Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 67	 [	 2]	 F Norton	 60.5	 $9	 Inspiritus	 2:03.90		  ........ 9¾............ weakened over 2f out
5 of 7	 10May24	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 80	 [	 4]	 F Norton	 55	 $17	 City Streak	 2:09.02		  ........... 4...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 7	 06Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 3	 78	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 59	 $5.5	 Lord Protector	 2:04.03		  .......... ½................. ridden and ran on
4 of 8	 20Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 3	 68	 [	 8]	 J Hart	 59	 $7.5	 Enfjaar	 2:06.81		  ........ 3¼...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 9	 07Jul24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 83	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 62	 $8	 Mighty Nebula	 2:02.64		  ........ 1½......................stayed on well

14 BYSTANDER (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 1 Total: 8-3-1-0 Prize Money: $35,122
Jockey: C Lee WT: 56.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Witnessed J+H: 5-2-1-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (31 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 01Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 4	 86	 [	 6]	 Brandon Wilkie	 57.5	 $--	 Inspiritus	 2:09.12		  ........ 1½.......................... ran on well
7 of 14	 29Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 3	 81	 [	11]	 Brandon Wilkie	 57.5	 $6	 Inspiritus	 2:03.90		  ........ 3¾............................. no extra
4 of 16	 04May24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 86	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 61	 $--	 Crack Shot	 1:38.70		  ........ 1¾.............. lost modest 3rd post
8 of 10	 27May24	 RED	 turf	 2000	  S 	 2	 61	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $9	 Arthur’s Realm	 2:11.61		  ...... 12½.........................no progress
1 of 10	 29Jun24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 72	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 57	 $5.5	 Forceful Speed	 2:08.48		  ........ 1¼........................... stayed on

15 CRACK SHOT Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 2 Total: 10-3-1-0 Prize Money: $41,301
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 56 Good: 16-4-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 5-2-1-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Twitch (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 18-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 04/05/24 (87 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 34	 30Sep23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 2	 80	 [	31]	 Georgia Dobie	 50.5	 $15	 Astro King	 1:49.76		  ........ 4½............... some late headway
1 of 16	 04May24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 92	 [	11]	 J P Spencer	 61.5	 $*6.5	Aalto	 1:38.70		  ........... 1........................... stayed on
4 of 9	 23May24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 3	 83	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 60	 $*3.5	Dual Identity	 1:45.67		  ........ 4¾.............stayed on same pace
17 of 29	 19Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 60	 [	32]	 M Barzalona	 54.5	 $*7.5	Wild Tiger	 1:38.20		  ........ 9¼........... weakened final furlong
14 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 66	 [	11]	 S Osborne	 54.5	 $15	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ........ 8¾......................no impression

16 KING’S CODE Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 8 Total: 26-7-2-4 Prize Money: $84,430
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 16-4-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Polygon (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 18/02/24 (163 Days)
Owner: Eric Griffiths & P D Evans

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 17May24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 93	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 58	 $--	 Botanical	 2:09.24		  ........... 3...............stayed on one pace
9 of 13	 31May24	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 76	 [	12]	 P Cosgrave	 57	 $21	 Bolster	 2:12.07		  ........ 8¼...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 8	 15Jun24	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 3	 75	 [	 3]	 J Peate	 58.5	 $8.5	 Loyal Touch	 2:19.25		  ........... 5................ not trouble leaders
8 of 29	 19Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 79	 [	18]	 S De Sousa	 55	 $51	 Wild Tiger	 1:38.20		  ........ 3½................kept on same pace
9 of 13	 13Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 69	 [	12]	 Dylan Hogan	 58	 $--	 Passion And Glory	 2:33.80		  ........ 7½.......................... weakening
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17 STAY WELL Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 5 Total: 24-3-4-3 Prize Money: $72,038
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 56 Good: 21-3-4-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-2-2
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Sweeping up J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 27/10/21 (1007 Days)
Owner: Ben & Sir Martyn Arbib

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 02Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 88	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 59	 $13	 Dual Identity	 2:09.47		  ........ 4¾........... no chance with winner
17 of 34	 30Sep23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 2	 85	 [	 9]	 K Shoemark	 56.5	 $34	 Astro King	 1:49.76		  ........ 4½................. weakened quickly
11 of 13	 04May24	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 2	 56	 [	12]	 G Bass	 55	 $19	 Liberty Lane	 1:50.76		  ...... 14½................. weakened final 2f
3 of 7	 06Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 78	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $6.5	 Wadacre Gomez	 2:04.03		  ........... 1... stayed on inside final furlong
2 of 8	 20Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 3	 73	 [	 7]	 F Marsh	 59.5	 $--	 Enfjaar	 2:06.81		  ........ 1¾........... no chance with winner

18 LOYAL TOUCH (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 7 Total: 20-4-3-2 Prize Money: $52,080
Jockey: Vincent C Y Ho WT: 56 Good: 17-3-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-1-1 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-3-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Devoted to you (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 15/06/24 (45 Days)
Owner: Tw Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 13	 31May24	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 56	 [	 2]	 J Fanning	 54	 $10	 Bolster	 2:12.07		  ...... 13½........................ no headway
1 of 8	 15Jun24	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 3	 83	 [	10]	 J Fanning	 58	 $13	 Box To Box	 2:19.25		  ........... 1.........................kept on well
5 of 10	 29Jun24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 3	 67	 [	 4]	 Archie Young	 56.5	 $--	 Bystander	 2:08.48		  ........ 4¼................ not trouble leaders
13 of 20	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 69	 [	16]	 J Fanning	 55	 $51	 Enfjaar	 2:09.66		  ........ 8¼........................never nearer
7 of 9	 20Jul24	 RIP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 2	 64	 [	 2]	 J Fanning	 60.5	 $11	 Iron Lion	 2:35.78		  ......... 11................................ran on
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R2 30 Jul 2024 | Goodwood | HKJC WORLD POOL VINTAGE STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP175,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 14
	 2	 13
	 3	 21
	 4	 14
	 5	 125
	 6	 51
	 7	 421
	 8	 1

AN OUTLAW’S GRACE (IRE)
AOMORI CITY (FR)
ARABIAN SUN (IRE)
COOL HOOF LUKE
ELECTROLYTE (IRE)
THE PARTHENON (IRE)
TIGER MASK (IRE)
WOLF OF BADENOCH

58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5

3
1
6
8
2
4
5
7

S M LEVEY
W BUICK
R KINGSCOTE
O MURPHY
JAMES DOYLE
R L MOORE
C LEE
J P SPENCER

R HANNON
C APPLEBY
C COX
A BALDING
A WATSON
A P O’BRIEN
K R BURKE
H PALMER

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

IRE
FR
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

--
102
--
102
103
--
89
--

	 2-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-1
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 1-�1�-0-0

$15,473
$14,485
$9,084
$13,567
$43,987
$10,957
$21,293
$3,672

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 AN OUTLAW’S GRACE (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $15,473
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo bay ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Wedding wish (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/06/24 (44 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing XXIV

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 8	 16Jun24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 90	 [	 8]	 S M Levey	 60.5	 $--	 Aysgarth	 1:16.22		  ........ 1¼................................ran on
4 of 7	 14Jul24	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 58	 $--	 Arabie	 1:09.48		  ........ 1½.............................Chantilly

2 AOMORI CITY (FR) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $14,485
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Setsuko (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/06/24 (47 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 13Jun24	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 75	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $--	 Intrusively	 1:14.24		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
3 of 6	 11Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 115	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 58	 $--	 Whistlejacket	 1:12.17		  ........ 2½.............................went 3rd

3 ARABIAN SUN (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 6 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $9,084
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Gheedaa (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/06/24 (49 Days)
Owner: AlMohamediya Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 10	 24May24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 76	 [	10]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $--	 Red Sand	 1:12.71		  ........ 2½........... ridden to chase winner 
1 of 12	 11Jun24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 81	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $4.6	 Stratusnine	 1:14.01		  .......... ½........................... stayed on

4 COOL HOOF LUKE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 8 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,567
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Advertise Dam: Dutch monument J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/06/24 (54 Days)
Owner: John Wallinger & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 10	 06Jun24	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 18	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 60.5	 $4.3	 Brian	 1:11.74		  ..........nk..................led towards finish
4 of 22	 18Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	23]	 S De Sousa	 58.5	 $--	 Rashabar	 1:13.90		  .......... ½..............no extra close home
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5 ELECTROLYTE (IRE) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $43,987
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hello Youmzain (FR) Dam: Bibury J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/06/24 (57 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 4	 03Jun24	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 79	 [	 1]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $2.6	 Haazeez	 1:14.04		  ........ 2¼.....................ran on strongly
2 of 22	 18Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 104	 [	18]	 H Doyle	 58.5	 $34	 Rashabar	 1:13.90		  ................... just held by winner far side
5 of 6	 11Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 111	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 58	 $8.5	 Whistlejacket	 1:12.17		  ........ 3½...........................weakened

6 THE PARTHENON (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 4 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $10,957
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Wonder of wonders (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/06/24 (44 Days)
Owner: Mr D Smith, Mrs J Magnier, Mr M Tab

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 7	 25May24	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 77	 [	 7]	 W M Lordan	 59.5	 $--	 Arizona Blaze	 1:14.70		  ........ 1½......................no impression
1 of 13	 16Jun24	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 20	 [	 3]	 W M Lordan	 60.5	 $*1.3	Loch Tay	 1:29.12		  .......... ¾......................stayed on well

7 TIGER MASK (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $21,293
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: House point J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/07/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Mr Ryan Kent

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 15	 06Jun24	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 81	 [	13]	 A Elliot	 60.5	 $26	 Dubai Bling	 1:14.54		  ........... 2..................never going pace
2 of 11	 15Jun24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 93	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $3.8	 The Strikin Viking	 1:14.61		  ........ 2¾........................... stayed on
1 of 12	 13Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 115	 [	 9]	 P-l Jamin	 60.5	 $4.3	 Parole D’oro	 1:28.59		  ........ 1½............................... readily

8 WOLF OF BADENOCH Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,672
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Pinatubo (IRE) Dam: Miss latin (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/06/24 (44 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 9	 16Jun24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 83	 [	 8]	 J P Spencer	 60.5	 $8	 Lazy Griff	 1:29.90		  ........ 1½................... won going away

GOODWOOD | PAGE 6



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 30 JUL 2024

R3 30 Jul 2024 | Goodwood | HKJC WORLD POOL LENNOX STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP180,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 622315
	 2	 105404
	 3	 382211
	 4	 112228
	 5	 011511
	 6	 044234
	 7	 213501
	 8	 313613

AUDIENCE
ART POWER (IRE)
ENGLISH OAK
KINROSS
NOBLE DYNASTY
POGO (IRE)
TIBER FLOW (IRE)
CHICAGO CRITIC

62.5
60
60
60
60
60
60
57

5
6
4
8
7
3
1
2

R HAVLIN
D ALLAN
JAMES DOYLE
ROSSA RYAN
W BUICK
K SHOEMARK
T MARQUAND
B M COEN

J & T GOSDEN
T EASTERBY
E WALKER
R BECKETT
C APPLEBY
C HILLS
W HAGGAS
J P MURTAGH

5
7
4
7
6
8
5
3

G
G
H
G
G
H
G
G

UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

120
113
108
114
115
109
110
109

	14-�4�-4-3
	36-�9�-0-3
	 8-�3�-2-1
	30-�10�-4-3
	13-�7�-2-0
	49-�8�-7-8
	15-�6�-2-1
	 6-�2�-0-3

$479,243
$814,763
$101,444
$1,723,574
$141,860
$580,152
$188,887
$40,069

	10-�3�-4-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	14-�8�-2-1
	7-�5�-1-0
	25-�5�-4-4
	4-�3�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 AUDIENCE Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 5 Total: 14-4-4-3 Prize Money: $479,243
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 62.5 Good: 52-8-8-5 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-4-1
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Ladyship J+H: 12-4-3-3 Turf: 60-9-8-7 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-2 Last Win: 18/05/24 (73 Days)
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 26Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 117	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 61	 $23	 Kinross	 1:22.57		  .......... ¾...............no match for winner
2 of 5	 16Sep23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G2	 115	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 60	 $--	 Sandrine	 1:25.46		  .......... ¾.....hung left and no impression
3 of 4	 13Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 G2	 95	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $3.5	 Matilda Picotte	 1:25.28		  ........ 5½......................no impression
1 of 10	 18May24	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 120	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 58	 $34	 Charyn	 1:35.29		  ........ 1¾.......................unchallenged
5 of 13	 18Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 94	 [	14]	 R Havlin	 58	 $--	 Charyn	 1:38.04		  ........ 8½...weakened inside final furlong

2 ART POWER (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 6 Total: 36-9-0-3 Prize Money: $814,763
Jockey: D Allan WT: 60 Good: 24-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo gr ire g Fav: 13-7-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 2-2-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Evening time (IRE) J+H: 19-5-0-1 Turf: 34-9-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-4-0-3 Last Win: 21/10/23 (283 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 24Feb24	 RIY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	13]	 D Allan	 57	 $--	 Annaf	 1:17.88		  ........ 7¼...............................Riyadh
5 of 14	 15May24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 112	 [	10]	 D Allan	 64	 $--	 Mill Stream	 1:10.91		  ........... 2..... no extra inside final furlong
4 of 12	 25May24	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 113	 [	12]	 D Allan	 61	 $--	 Mitbaahy	 1:12.50		  .......... ¾..............no extra close home
12 of 13	 22Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 86	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $--	 Khaadem	 1:12.25		  ........ 6½...........................weakened
4 of 11	 13Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 105	 [	10]	 D Allan	 61	 $41	 Mill Stream	 1:10.90		  ........ 2¼..............lost third final strides

3 ENGLISH OAK Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 4 Total: 8-3-2-1 Prize Money: $101,444
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 60 Good: 7-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk h Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Forest crown J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/06/24 (40 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 25Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 73	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57	 $--	 Silver Sword	 1:36.64		  ........ 6¾.....................never on terms
2 of 16	 06Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 91	 [	10]	 T Marquand	 56.5	 $--	 Rohaan	 1:13.95		  ..........nk................ not pace of winner
2 of 10	 03May24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 89	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 56	 $*4.3	Noble Dynasty	 1:24.65		  ........... 2.............not pace to challenge
1 of 6	 25May24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 99	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 61.5	 $--	 Persuasion	 1:31.48		  ........ 4½.....................ran on strongly
1 of 26	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 97	 [	26]	 James Doyle	 61	 $*5	 Billyjoh	 1:25.16		  ........... 3................................ran on

4 KINROSS Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 8 Total: 30-10-4-3 Prize Money: $1,723,574
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60 Good: 21-6-3-3 Track: 3-2-1-0

7yo b uk g Fav: 12-5-3-1 58+kg: 6-2-3-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 14-8-2-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Ceilidh house J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 29-10-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-4-1-0 Last Win: 26/08/23 (339 Days)
Owner: Mr Marc Chan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 26Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 119	 [	 6]	 L Dettori	 61	 $--	 Audience	 1:22.57		  .......... ¾.........................kept on well
2 of 14	 01Oct23	 LON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 113	 [	 2]	 L Dettori	 58	 $--	 Kelina	 1:17.17		  .......... ½.............................. kept on
2 of 15	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G1	 118	 [	 8]	 L Dettori	 59	 $--	 Art Power	 1:16.92		  ..........nk...............headed final strides
2 of 11	 29Jun24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 G3	 96	 [	 3]	 H Crouch	 59.5	 $--	 Montassib	 1:11.21		  .......... ¾............headed towards finish
8 of 11	 13Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 96	 [	12]	 Rossa Ryan	 61	 $--	 Mill Stream	 1:10.90		  ........... 5..............no extra final furlong
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5 NOBLE DYNASTY Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 7 Total: 13-7-2-0 Prize Money: $141,860
Jockey: W Buick WT: 60 Good: 12-7-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 10-6-2-0 58+kg: 5-4-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-5-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Alina (IRE) J+H: 10-5-2-0 Turf: 11-5-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (31 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 106	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 62.5	 $*4.5	Sound Of Iona	 1:25.66		  ........ 1½......... asserted final 110 yards
1 of 5	 19Nov22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 3	 106	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 59	 $--	 Coachello	 1:23.18		  .......... ¾.......................... ran on well
5 of 16	 02Mar24	 MYD	 turf	 1400	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $--	 Fort Payne	 1:22.09		  ........ 1¾..............................Meydan
1 of 10	 03May24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 110	 [	13]	 W Buick	 62.5	 $--	 English Oak	 1:24.65		  ........... 2.......................unchallenged
1 of 5	 29Jun24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 102	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 61	 $*2.8	Nostrum	 1:23.12		  .......... ¾......................... comfortably

6 POGO (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 3 Total: 49-8-7-8 Prize Money: $580,152
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 60 Good: 40-7-5-8 Track: 4-0-1-2

8yo b ire h Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 25-5-4-4
Sire: Zebedee Dam: Cute J+H: 31-5-4-6 Turf: 44-7-7-8 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 07/10/22 (662 Days)
Owner: Gary and Linnet Woodward

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 01Oct23	 LON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 8]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $--	 Kelina	 1:17.17		  ........ 3¼.................. ParisLongchamp
4 of 6	 26Apr24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 104	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 58.5	 $41	 Charyn	 1:45.17		  ........ 4¼........... weakened final furlong
2 of 6	 11May24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 107	 [	 1]	 R Kingscote	 62	 $--	 Shartash	 1:26.54		  ..........nk.........................always held
3 of 11	 08Jun24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 94	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $7	 Tiber Flow	 1:29.87		  ........ 1½.............. lost 2nd close home
4 of 5	 29Jun24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 94	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 61	 $--	 Noble Dynasty	 1:23.12		  ........ 2¼...... lost modest 3rd final stride

7 TIBER FLOW (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 1 Total: 15-6-2-1 Prize Money: $188,887
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60 Good: 14-5-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br ire g Fav: 4-4-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Malabar J+H: 12-4-2-1 Turf: 10-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 08/06/24 (52 Days)
Owner: Jon and Julia Aisbitt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 01Jul23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 G3	 107	 [	 3]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $*3.8	Spycatcher	 1:13.33		  ..........nk.............always doing enough
3 of 10	 08Jul23	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G3	 104	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 61	 $--	 Equality	 1:00.16		  ........ 2¼...............stayed on one pace
5 of 14	 18Apr24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 104	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $--	 Washington Heights	 1:09.53		  ........ 2½................kept on same pace
98 of 14	 15May24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 --	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 62	 $13	 Mill Stream	 1:10.91		  ........ 6¾... headway when clipped heels
1 of 11	 08Jun24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 99	 [	10]	 T Marquand	 58	 $8.5	 Sirona	 1:29.87		  ........... 1................................ran on

8 CHICAGO CRITIC Trainer: J P Murtagh Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-0-3 Prize Money: $40,069
Jockey: B M Coen WT: 57 Good: 3-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Criticism J+H: 6-2-0-3 Turf: 6-2-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 19/05/24 (72 Days)
Owner: Sam Mencoff & Tony Smurfit

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 14Oct23	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 B M Coen	 60.5	 $--	 Gallantly	 1:49.07		  ........ 3¼......................... comfortably
3 of 5	 24Mar24	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 B M Coen	 61.5	 $5.5	 Purple Lily	 1:52.84		  ........ 7¼............................. no extra
6 of 8	 07Apr24	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  H 	 G3	 70	 [	 4]	 B M Coen	 59.5	 $--	 Battle Cry	 1:39.31		  ...... 13¼..................kept on one pace
1 of 10	 19May24	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 7]	 B M Coen	 61.5	 $7	 Sharinay	 1:38.59		  .......... ¾......................stayed on well
3 of 19	 22Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 110	 [	18]	 B M Coen	 58.5	 $67	 Haatem	 1:26.85		  ........... 1................................ran on
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R4 30 Jul 2024 | Goodwood | AL SHAQAB GOODWOOD CUP STAKES
Distance: 3219m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP500,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 122452
	 2	 155015
	 3	 113537
	 4	 122111
	 5	 223313
	 6	 013305
	 7	 114431

AL QAREEM (IRE)
COLTRANE (IRE)
GREGORY
KYPRIOS (IRE)
SWEET WILLIAM (IRE)
TASHKHAN (IRE)
TRUESHAN (FR)

62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5

5
4
2
1
3
6
7

C LEE
O MURPHY
JAMES DOYLE
R L MOORE
R HAVLIN
B ROBINSON
H DOYLE

K R BURKE
A BALDING
J & T GOSDEN
A P O’BRIEN
J & T GOSDEN
B ELLISON
A KING

5
7
4
6
5
6
8

G
G
H
H
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR

110
114
111
120
113
109
114

	21-�6�-7-0
	26-�9�-7-1
	 7-�3�-0-2
	15-�11�-2-0
	12-�4�-5-3
	27-�4�-3-6
	29-�16�-4-2

$335,648
$893,628
$277,006
$1,670,376
$417,586
$381,187
$1,865,715

	1-�0�-0-0
	13-�4�-3-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	4-�2�-0-2
	5-�0�-1-0
	12-�6�-0-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 AL QAREEM (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 21-6-7-0 Prize Money: $335,648
Jockey: C Lee WT: 62.5 Good: 17-5-6-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Moqla J+H: 12-3-4-0 Turf: 17-5-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 07/10/23 (297 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 33, Burke & Partne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 03Nov23	 NMR	turf	 2400	  H 	 G3	 111	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 61.5	 $4.3	 Hamish	 2:36.84		  ........ 1¾........................... stayed on
2 of 10	 20Apr24	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 117	 [	 1]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $7	 Hamish	 2:35.09		  ..........nk................................ran on
4 of 6	 17May24	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 92	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 58.5	 $9	 Giavellotto	 2:55.96		  ........ 9½........... weakened final furlong
5 of 7	 02Jun24	 CHA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 57	 $--	 Junko	 2:32.95		  ........ 4½.............................Chantilly
2 of 8	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G3	 97	 [	 5]	 S James	 57.5	 $4	 Alsakib	 2:58.31		  ........ 1½...... kept on inside final furlong

2 COLTRANE (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 4 Total: 26-9-7-1 Prize Money: $893,628
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 62.5 Good: 22-9-6-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

7yo b ire g Fav: 9-3-3-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-4-3-1
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Promise me (IRE) J+H: 12-4-1-1 Turf: 22-9-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 01/05/24 (90 Days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 15Sep23	 DON	 turf	 3600	  S 	 G2	 106	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 62	 $*2.1	Trueshan	 4:05.61		  ........ 6½.............eased and weakened
5 of 8	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 71	 [	 8]	 O Murphy	 61.5	 $--	 Trawlerman	 3:22.14		  ...... 19½............... no impression after
12 of 15	 30Mar24	 MYD	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 58	 $--	 Tower Of London	 3:17.29		  ...... 21¾..............................Meydan
1 of 5	 01May24	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G3	 114	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 59	 $--	 Caius Chorister	 3:31.42		  ....... Lhd................. stayed on gamely
5 of 9	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 4000	  G 	 G1	 78	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 59	 $13	 Kyprios	 4:18.06		  ...... 11¼......................no impression

3 GREGORY Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 2 Total: 7-3-0-2 Prize Money: $277,006
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 62.5 Good: 6-3-0-2 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b uk h Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 6-2-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Gretchen J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 7-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/23 (405 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 21Jun23	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 107	 [	 8]	 L Dettori	 58	 $*2.3	Saint George	 3:03.13		  ........ 1½..............extended advantage 
3 of 5	 23Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 59.5	 $*1.8	Continuous	 2:27.45		  ........ 4¾..................ridden and rallied 
5 of 9	 16Sep23	 DON	 turf	 2900	  S 	 G1	 107	 [	 3]	 K Shoemark	 58.5	 $7	 Continuous	 3:06.95		  ........ 5½..no extra inside final 100 yards
3 of 6	 17May24	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	 4]	 James Doyle	 58.5	 $--	 Giavellotto	 2:55.96		  ........ 5½......... stayed on towards finish
7 of 9	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 4000	  G 	 G1	 --	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 58.5	 $7.5	 Kyprios	 4:18.06		  ...... 43¾...................weakened 2f out

4 KYPRIOS (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 1 Total: 15-11-2-0 Prize Money: $1,670,376
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 62.5 Good: 10-8-2-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo ch ire h Fav: 10-7-2-0 58+kg: 6-4-2-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Polished gem (IRE) J+H: 13-9-2-0 Turf: 15-11-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-0 Last Win: 20/06/24 (40 Days)
Owner: Moyglare/magnier/tabor/smith/westerber

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 10Sep23	 CUR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G1	 115	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 62.5	 $*1.6	Eldar Eldarov	 3:01.72		  ........ 3½................kept on same pace
2 of 8	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 117	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 61.5	 $*2.3	Trawlerman	 3:22.14		  ..........nk........................... stayed on
1 of 7	 27Apr24	 NAV	 turf	 2800	  G 	 1	 109	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 60	 $*1.2	Queenstown	 3:11.84		  ........ 3¼.................................easily
1 of 6	 17May24	 LEO	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G3	 117	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*1.1	Queenstown	 3:01.16		  ........... 1......................... comfortably
1 of 9	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 4000	  G 	 G1	 107	 [	 8]	 R L Moore	 59	 $--	 Trawlerman	 4:18.06		  ........... 1........................... ridden out
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5 SWEET WILLIAM (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 3 Total: 12-4-5-3 Prize Money: $417,586
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 62.5 Good: 9-2-4-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 6-3-2-1 58+kg: 6-1-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-2
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Gale force J+H: 12-4-5-3 Turf: 10-4-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-1-0 Last Win: 23/05/24 (68 Days)
Owner: Normandie Stud Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 15Sep23	 DON	 turf	 3600	  S 	 G2	 114	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 60.5	 $3.8	 Trueshan	 4:05.61		  ........ 1¼............... no extra near finish
3 of 8	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 86	 [	 3]	 R Havlin	 61.5	 $9	 Trawlerman	 3:22.14		  ...... 13¼.................. kept on to go 3rd
3 of 5	 01May24	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G3	 111	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 59	 $--	 Coltrane	 3:31.42		  ........ 1¼.......... lost 2nd and weakened
1 of 6	 23May24	 SAN	 turf	 3200	  S 	 G3	 109	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 59	 $3.8	 Caius Chorister	 3:39.15		  ....... Lhd........................... stayed on
3 of 9	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 4000	  G 	 G1	 92	 [	 9]	 R Havlin	 59	 $11	 Kyprios	 4:18.06		  ........... 6..................kept on one pace

6 TASHKHAN (IRE) Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 6 Total: 27-4-3-6 Prize Money: $381,187
Jockey: B Robinson WT: 62.5 Good: 12-0-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Born To Sea (IRE) Dam: Tarziyna (IRE) J+H: 16-1-1-5 Turf: 26-4-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 15-4-1-4 Last Win: 30/09/23 (304 Days)
Owner: Mr P Boyle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 30Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 3800	  S 	 2	 108	 [	 6]	 B Robinson	 62.5	 $*5.5	Emiyn	 4:21.41		  ........... 1...... stayed on well close home
3 of 31	 14Oct23	 NMR	turf	 3600	  S 	 2	 112	 [	15]	 B Robinson	 65	 $23	 The Shunter	 3:52.64		  .......... ¾.............. lost 2nd final strides
3 of 11	 29Oct23	 LON	 turf	 3000	  H 	 HCP	 101	 [	 9]	 B Robinson	 59	 $--	 Double Major	 3:35.89		  ........ 8¼.................. ParisLongchamp
19 of 20	 29Jun24	 NCS	 awt	 3200	  S 	 2	 13	 [	16]	 B Robinson	 63	 $17	 Onesmoothoperator	 3:27.59		  ...... 32¼............ weakened over 2f out
5 of 8	 13Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G3	 77	 [	 7]	 B Robinson	 57.5	 $11	 Alsakib	 2:58.31		  ......... 10..........................plugged on

7 TRUESHAN (FR) Trainer: A King Barrier: 7 Total: 29-16-4-2 Prize Money: $1,865,715
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 62.5 Good: 19-10-2-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

8yo b fr g Fav: 15-11-2-0 58+kg: 6-3-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-6-0-2
Sire: Planteur (IRE) Dam: Shao line (FR) J+H: 17-9-3-2 Turf: 27-15-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-6-2-1 Last Win: 05/07/24 (25 Days)
Owner: SINGULA PARTNERSHIP

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 30Sep23	 LON	 turf	 4000	  G 	 G1	 107	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 Moon Wolf	 4:19.52		  ........... 4........................... ridden out
4 of 8	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 83	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $3.3	 Trawlerman	 3:22.14		  ...... 14½............ one pace and lost 3rd
4 of 5	 01May24	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G3	 100	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $--	 Coltrane	 3:31.42		  ........ 8¾...................weakened 2f out
3 of 6	 23May24	 SAN	 turf	 3200	  S 	 G3	 103	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $5.5	 Sweet William	 3:39.15		  ........ 6¼...................3rd and no extra
1 of 6	 05Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 3200	  G 	 1	 93	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 Night Sparkle	 3:34.96		  ........... 2..............eased towards finish


